

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

SARAHJANE BLUM, RYAN SHAPIRO,)
LANA LEHR, LAUREN GAZZOLA, and)
IVER ROBERT JOHNSON III,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-12229-JLT
ERIC HOLDER, in his official capacity)
as Attorney General of the United States,)
Defendant.)

)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The AETA Fails to Specify What Conduct it Prohibits.....	6
A. The AETA Lacks an <i>Actus Reus</i> Provision.....	7
B. The AETA’s First Amendment Rule of Construction Worsens its Vagueness Problem.	8
C. The AETA Contains Additional Unclear Terms.	12
1. “ <i>Interfering</i> ”	13
2. “ <i>Personal Property</i> ”.....	14
3. <i>Conspires</i> ”	15
II. The AETA is Susceptible to Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement....	17
A. A Statute is Void for Vagueness if it is Susceptible to Discriminatory Enforcement.....	17
B. The AETA is Susceptible to Arbitrary Enforcement because it Applies to Numerous Economic and Property Crimes.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alderwood Assoc. v. Washington Environmental Council,</i> 635 P.2d 108 (Wash. 1981).....	11
<i>Badway v. United States,</i> 367 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1966).....	14
<i>Barr v. Galvin,</i> 626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Bock v. Westminster Mall Co.,</i> 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991).....	12
<i>Cameron v. Johnson,</i> 390 U.S. 611 (1968)	13
<i>CEASE v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace,</i> 745 F. Supp. 65 (D. Mass. 1990)	15
<i>Cf. Epton v. New York,</i> 390 U.S. 29 (1968)	16
<i>CISPES (Committee in Solidarity with People of El Salvador) v. F.B.I.,</i> 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>City of Houston v. Hill,</i> 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	17, 18, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Tate,</i> 432 A.2d 1382 (Pa. 1981)	12
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction,</i> 368 U.S. 278 (1961)	10
<i>Dean v. Byerley,</i> 354 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Delaware v. New York,</i> 507 U.S. 490 (1993)	14
<i>Estate of Charania v. Shulman,</i> 608 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	11
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	9, 10, 17
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937)	16, 17
<i>House v. Napolitano</i> , 2012 WL 1038816 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2012)	1
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	12
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	6, 8, 17
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	6
<i>Long v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	6
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	6, 13, 15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Union Local 1001 (Safeco)</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980)	11
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	15

<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	17, 20
<i>Princeton University v. Schmid,</i> 455 U.S. 100 (1982)	11
<i>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Authority,</i> 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>Robins v. PruneYard Shopping Center,</i> 592 P.2d 341 (Cal. 1979)	11
<i>Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville,</i> 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>State v. Schmid,</i> 423 A.2d 615 (N.J. 1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Buddenberg,</i> 2009 WL 3485937 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery,</i> 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	7
<i>United States v. Monsanto,</i> 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	14
<i>United States v. Reese,</i> 92 U.S. 214 (1876)	17
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	11
<i>Westfield High School L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield,</i> 249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003).....	1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. § 2131.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 43 (2002)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 43 (2006)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 248.....	13, 14, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2331.....	7
22 U.S.C. § 2656.....	7
28 C.F.R. § 0.85.....	7
Texas Penal Code § 42.07	9

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Brian Stelter, <i>Limbaugh Advertisers Flee Show Amid Storm</i> , N.Y. TIMES, (Mar. 5, 2012),	11
